
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO †2223
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2019


POPULATION OF TRIBAL PEOPLE

†2223.  SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total population of tribal people in the country along with the community-wise details thereof;

(b) the percentage of tribal population in Rajasthan as compared to the total population of the State; and

(c) the details of the amount of the funds sanctioned and spent for providing facilities to the tribal people in the said State out of the total budgetary provision during the last three years?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)


(a) The population of Scheduled Tribes (STs) in the country, as per census 2011 is

10.45 crore. State / UT wise details of major Scheduled Tribe communities as per Census 2011 are given at Annexure – I.


(b) The percentage of Scheduled Tribes (STs) in Rajasthan as compared to the total population of the State is 13.5.


(c) The scheme-wise funds released to the State of Rajasthan by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs for the development of tribal people, utilisation certificates submitted by the State and the total budgetary provisions made under these schemes during the last three years are given at Annexure – II and Annexure – III respectively.


Annexure – I referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.2223 for 02.12.2019 regarding “Population of tribal people”


State / UT wise Major Scheduled Tribe Communities

Sl.
No. State/UT, ST Community

ST Population
(lakhs)

1 2 3

1 ANDHRA PRADESH


1. Yenadis, ChellaYenadi, KappalaYenadi, ManchiYenadi, ReddiYenadi 5.34


2. Yerukulas, Koracha, DabbaYerukula, KunchapuriYerukula, UppuYerukula 3.75


3. Sugalis, Lambadis, Banjara 3.62


4. KondaDhoras, Kubi 2.11


5. Savaras, KapuSavaras, MaliyaSavaras, KhuttoSavaras
1.38


6. Bagata 1.33


STs (6)* (≥ 5 % Population each) 17.51


STs (28)* (< 5 % Population) 8.05


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.74

       Total : 26.31

2 BIHAR


1. Santal 4.06


2. Gond 2.57


3. Tharu 1.60


4. Oraon, Dhangar (Oraon) 1.44


5. Kharwar 1.26


STs (5) (≥ 5 % Population each) 10.93


STs (27) (< 5 % Population) 1.27


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.17

       Total : 13.37

3 CHHATISGARH


1. Gond,Arakh,Arrakh,Agaria,Asur,Badi Maria, BadaMaria,Bhatola,Bhimma,Bhuta,Bhar, Koilabhuta,Koliabhuti,Bisonhorn Maria, ChotaMaria,DandamiMaria,Dhuru,Dhurwa, GaikiDhoba,Dhulia,Dorla, Gatta, Gatti, Gaita, GondGowari, Hill Maria, Kandra, Kalanga, Khatola, Koitar,Koya,Khirwar,KhirwaraKucha Maria, KuchakiMaria,Madia,Maria,Mana, Mannewar,
Moghya,Mogia,Monghya,Mudia,Muria,Ojha,
Nagarchi,Nagwanshi,Raj,Sonjhari,Jhareka, Thatia,Thotya,WadeMaria,Vade
Maria, Daroi

42.98


2.Kawar, Kanwar, Kaur, Cherwa, Rathia, Tanwar, Chattri 8.87


3. Oraon, Dhanka, Dhangad 7.49


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 59.35


STs (39) (< 5 % Population)   18.56


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.32


     Total : 78.23

4 GOA


1. Gawda 1.07


2. Velip 0.32


STs (2) ( ≥ 5 % Population each) 1.39


STs (6) (< 5 % Population) 0.06


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.05


     Total : 1.49

5 GUJARAT


1. Bhil, Bhil Garasia, Dholi Bhil, Dungri Bhil, DungriGarasia, Mewasi Bhil, Rawal Bhil, Tadvi Bhil, Bhagalia, Bhilala, Pawra, Vasava, Vasave 42.16


2. Dubla, Talavia, Halpati 6.43


3. Rathawa 6.42


4. Dhodia, Dhodi 6.36


5. Naikda, Nayaka.. 4.60


STs (5) (≥ 5 % Population each) 65.97


STs (24) (< 5 % Population) 21.10


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 2.11


     Total : 89.17

6 HIMACHAL PRADESH


1. Gaddi 1.78


2. Gujjar 0.93


3. Kanaura, Kinnara 0.51


4. Bhot, Bodh 0.27


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 3.49


STs (6) (< 5 % Population) 0.33


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.11

       Total : 3.92

7 JAMMU & KASHMIR **


1. Gujjar 9.81


2. Bakarwal 1.13


3. Bot, Boto 0.91


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 11.85


STs (9) (< 5 % Population) 1.96


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.12

       Total : 14.93

8 JHARKHAND


1. Santal 27.55


2. Oraon, Dhangar (Oraon) 17.17


3. Munda, Patar 12.29


4. Ho 9.28


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 66.29


STs (28) (< 5 % Population) 18.42


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.74

        Total : 86.45

9 KARNATAKA


1. Naikda, Nayaka, CholivalaNayaka, Kapadia Nayaka, MotaNayaka, Nana Nayaka, Naik, Nayak, Beda, Bedar and Valmiki 32.96


ST (1) (≥ 5 % Population each) 32.96


STs (49) (< 5 % Population) 6.41


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 3.12

       Total : 42.49

10 KERALA


1. Paniyan 0.88


2. Kurichchan, Kurichiyan 0.35


3. MalaiArayan, Mala Arayan 0.33


4. Mavilan 0.31


5. Kurumans, MulluKuruman, MullaKuruman, Mala Kuruman 0.25


STs (5) (≥ 5 % Population each) 2.12


STs (31) (< 5 % Population) 2.10


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.62

       Total : 4.85

11 MADHYA PRADESH


1. Bhil, Bhilala, Barela, Patelia 59.94


2. Gond, Arakh, Arrakh, Agaria, Asur, Badi Maria, Bada Maria, Bhatola, Bhimma, Bhuta, Koilabhuta, Koliabhuti, Bhar, Bisonhorn Maria, Chota Maria, Dandami Maria, Dhuru, Dhurwa, Dhoba, Dhulia, Dorla, Gaiki,
Gatta,  Gatti, Gaita,           GondGowari, Hill Maria, Kandra, Kalanga,
Khatola, Koitar, Koya, Khirwar, Khirwara, Kucha Maria, Kuchaki Maria, Madia, Maria, Mana, Mannewar, Moghya, Mogia, Monghya, Mudia, Muria, Nagarchi, Nagwanshi, Ojha, Raj, Sonjhari, Jhareka, Thatia, Thotya, Wade Maria, Vade Maria, Daroi 50.93


3. Kol 11.68


STs (3) (≥  5 % Population each) 122.55


STs (40) (< 5 % Population) 27.98


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 2.64


     Total : 153.17

12 MAHARASHTRA


1. Bhil,BhilGarasia, Dholi Bhil, DungriBhil,DungriGarasia, Mewasi Bhil, Rawal Bhil, Tadvi Bhil, Bhagalia, Bhilala, Pawra, Vasava, Vasave 25.89


2. Gond,Rajgond,Arakh,Arrakh,Agaria, Asur,BadiMaria,BadaMaria,Bhatola, Bhimma, Bhuta, Koilabhuta,Koilabhuti,Bhar,Bisonhorn Maria,
ChotaMaria,DandamiMaria,Dhuru,Dhurwa,
Dhoba,Dhulia,Dorla,Gaiki,Gatta,Gatti,Gaita, GondGowari,Hill Maria, Kandra, Kalanga, Khatola, Koitar,Koya, Khirwar, Khirwara, Kucha Maria,
KuchakiMaria,Madia,Maria,Mana,
Mannewar,Moghya,Mogia,Monghya,Mudia, Muria, Nagarchi, Naikpod, Nagwanshi, Ojha, Raj, SonjhariJhareka, Thatia, Thotya, Wade Maria,
Vade Maria   16.18


3. KoliMahadev, DongarKoli 14.60


4. Varli 7.96


5. Kokna, Kokni, Kukna 6.87


6. Thakur, Thakar, Ka Thakur, KaThakar, Ma Thakur, Ma Thakar 5.68


STs (6) (≥ 5 % Population each) 77.18


STs (39) (< 5 % Population) 26.17


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.76

          Total : 105.10

13 ODISHA


1. Khond, Kond, Kandha, Nanguli Kandha, SithaKandha,Kondh,Kui, Buda Kondh, Bura Kandha, Desia Kandha, DungariaKondh, Kutia Kandha,
Kandha Gauda,   MuliKondh, MaluaKondh,  Pengo Kandha,  Raja Kondh,
Raj Khond 16.27


2. Santal 8.95


3. Gond, Gondo, Rajgond, Maria Gond, DhurGond 8.89


4. Kolha 6.25


5. Munda, MundaLohara, MundaMahalis, NagabanshiMunda, Oriya Munda 5.59


6. Saora, Savar, Saura, Sahara, ArsiSaora, Based Saora, BhimaSaora, BhimmaSaora, ChumuraSaora, JaraSavar, JaduSaora, JatiSaora, JuariSaora, KampuSaora, KampaSoura, KapoSaora, KindalSaora, KumbiKancherSaora, KalapithiaSaora, KiratSaora, LanjiaSaora, LambaLanjiaSaora, LuaraSaora, LuarSaora, LariaSavar, MaliaSaora, MallaSaora, UriyaSaora, RaikaSaora, SuddaSaora, SardaSaora, TankalaSaora, PatroSaora, VesuSaora 5.35


7. Shabar, Lodha 5.16


STs (7) (≥ 5 % Population each) 56.46


STs (55) (< 5 % Population) 38.19


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.26

       Total : 95.91

14 RAJASTHAN


1. Mina 43.46


2. Bhil,BhilGarasia,Dholi Bhil, Dungri Bhil, DungriGarasia,Mewasi Bhil, RawalBhil,Tadvi Bhil, Bhagalia, Bhilala, Pawra, Vasava, Vasave 41.00


STs (2) (≥ 5 % Population each) 84.46


STs (9) (< 5 % Population) 7.35


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.58

         Total : 92.39

15 SIKKIM


1. Bhutia (including Chumbipa,Dopthapa,Dukpa, Kagatey, Sherpa, Tibetan,
Tromopa, Yolmo) 0.70


2. Limboo 0.54


3. Lepcha 0.43


4. Tamang 0.38


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 2.04


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.02

       Total : 2.06

16 TAMIL NADU


1. Malayali 3.58


2. Irular 1.90


3. Kattunayakan 0.47


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 5.94


STs (33) (< 5 % Population) 1.46


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.55

       Total : 7.95

17 TELANGANA


1. Sugalis, Lambadis, Banjara 20.46


2. Koya, DoliKoya, GuttaKoya,KammaraKoya, MusaraKoya,OddiKoya, PattidiKoya, Rajah, RashaKoya, LingadhariKoya (ordinary), KottuKoya, BhineKoya, Rajkoya 4.86


3. Gond, Naikpod, Rajgond, Koitur 2.98


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 28.30


STs (29) (< 5 % Population) 2.96


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.61

       Total : 32.87

18 UTTAR PRADESH


1. Gond, Dhuria, Nayak, Ojha, Pathari, Raj Gond (in the districts of Mehrajganj, Sidharth Nagar, Basti, Gorakhpur, Deoria, Mau, Azamgarh, Jonpur, Balia, Gazipur, Varanasi, Mirzapur and Sonbhadra) 5.69


2. Kharwar, Khairwar (in the districts of Deoria, Balia, Ghazipur, Varanasi
and Sonbhadra) 1.61


3. Tharu 1.05


4. Saharya (in the district of Lalitpur) 0.71


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 9.06


STs (11) (< 5 % Population) 1.46


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.83

       Total : 11.34

19 UTTARAKHAND


1. Tharu 0.91


2. Jannsari 0.89


3. Buksa 0.54


4. Bhotia 0.39


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 2.73


ST (1) (< 5 % Population) 0.01


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.18

       Total : 2.92

20 WEST BENGAL


1. Santal 25.12


2. Oraon 6.44


3. Bhumij 3.76


4. Munda 3.66


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 38.99


STs (36) (< 5 % Population) 11.57


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 2.41

       Total : 52.97


NORTH EASTERN STATES


21 ARUNACHAL PRADESH


1. Nyishi 2.50


2. Galong 0.79


3. Adi 0.68


4. Tagin 0.63


5. Wancho 0.57


STs (5) (≥ 5 % Population each) 5.17


STs (99) (< 5 % Population) 4.32


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.03

          Total : 9.52

22 ASSAM


1. Boro, Borokachari 13.62


2. Miri 6.80


3. Karbi 4.30


4. Rabha 2.96


5. Kachari, Sonwal 2.53


STs (5) (≥ 5 % Population each) 30.22


STs (24) (< 5 % Population) 6.83


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.79

       Total : 38.84

23 MANIPUR


1. Thadou 2.16


2. Tangkhul 1.79


3. Poumai Naga 1.27


4. Kabui 1.04


5. Mao 0.93


6. Kacha Naga 0.66


STs (6) (≥ 5 % Population each) 7.85


STs (27) (< 5 % Population) 3.61


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.21

       Total : 11.67

24 MEGHALAYA


1. Khasi, Jaintia, Synteng, Pnar, War, Bhoi, Lyngngam 14.12


2. Garo 8.21


STs (2) (≥ 5 % Population each) 22.33


STs (15) (< 5 % Population) 1.49


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 1.74

        Total : 25.56

25 MIZORAM


1. Any Mizo (Lushai) tribes 7.35


2. Chakma 0.97


3. Pawi 0.51


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 8.83


STs (12) (< 5 % Population) 1.45


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.07

       Total : 10.36

26 NAGALAND


1. Naga  16.68


ST (1) (≥ 5 % Population each) 16.68


STs (4) (< 5 % Population) 0.34


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.09

       Total : 17.11

27 TRIPURA


1. Tripura, Tripuri, Tippera 5.92


2. Riang 1.88


3. Jamatia 0.83


4. Chakma 0.80


STs (4) (≥ 5 % Population each) 9.44


STs (15) (< 5 % Population) 1.75


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.48

       Total : 11.67

 Union Territories(UTs)

28 ANDAMAN& NICOBAR ISLANDS


1. Nicobarese 0.27


ST (1) (≥ 5 % Population each) 0.27


STs (5) (< 5 % Population) 0.01


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.01

       Total : 0.29

29 DADRA& NAGAR HAVELI


1. Varli 1.12


2. Kokna 0.28


3. Dhodia 0.24


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 1.64


STs (4) (< 5 % Population)   0.06


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.08


     Total : 1.79

30 DAMAN & DIU


1. Dubla (Halpati)  0.11


2. Dhodia 0.02


3. Varli 0.01


STs (3) (≥ 5 % Population each) 0.15


STs (2) (< 5 % Population)   0.00


Other STs (< 5 % Population) 0.00


     Total : 0.15

31 LAKSHADWEEP
  1. All STs 0.61

       Total : 0.61

*Figures given in ( ) signifies number of ST Communities.

** Jammu & Kashmir State before bifurcation as UT - Jammu & Kashmir and UT - Ladakh Note: There are no notified STs in States of Haryana, Punjab, NCT of Delhi, UTs of Chandigarh and Puducherry as in 2011.

Source: Census 2011.


Annexure – II referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question

No.2223 for 02.12.2019 regarding “Population of tribal people”

Scheme wise details of funds released and Utilization Certificate submitted by the

State of Rajasthan during the last three years

(Rs. In Lakh)

* Funds are released only after receipt of Utilisation Certificates of previous years.


S.N.   Scheme

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Funds
Released

Utilization
Certificate
submitted

Funds
Released

Utilization
Certificate
submitted

Funds
Released

Utilization
Certificate
submitted

1

Special Central
Assistance to
Tribal Sub
Scheme

11072.90 11072.90 10051.83 10051.83 10327.93 10327.93

2

Grants under
Article 275 (1) of
the Constitution

10341.39 10341.39 10240.58 10240.58 13769.23 13769.23

3

Pre-Matric
Scholarship for
ST students

0.00 0.00 3284.79 3284.79 1716.12 1716.12

4

Post-Matric
Scholarship for
ST students

9800.00 9800.00 19912.49 19912.49 13598.95 13598.95

5

Development of
Particularly
Vulnerable Tribal
Groups (PVTGs)

1331.00 1331.00 1038.00 1038.00 1008.00 1008.00

6

Grant- in-Aid to
Voluntary
Organisations
working for the
Welfare of STs

67.83 * 14.50 * 126.02 *

7

Scheme of
Strengthening
Education among
ST Girls in Low
Literacy Districts

148.78 * 25.13 * 168.17 *

8

Support to Tribal
Research
Institutes (TRIs) 0.00 0.00 169.25 169.25 214.00 214.00

9

Institutional
Support for
Development and
Marketing of
Tribal
Products/Produce

43.43 43.43 - - - -


Annexure – III referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Un-starred Question

No.2223 for 02.12.2019 regarding “Population of tribal people”

Scheme wise total budgetary provisions

(Rs. in crore)

S.No Name of Scheme
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

 BE RE BE RE BE RE

1

Special Central
Assistance to
Tribal Sub
Scheme (SCA to
TSS)

1250.00 1200.00 1350.00 1350.00 1350.00 1350.00

2
Grants under
Article 275 (1) of
the Constitution

1400.00 1260.00 1500.00 1500.00 1800.00 1820.00

3

Aid to Voluntary
Organizations
working for the
Scheduled Tribes

120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 130.00 120.00

4

Development of
Particularly
Vulnerable Tribal
Group (PVTG)

200.00 340.00 270.00 240.00 260.00 250.00

5

Institutional
Support for
Development and
Marketing of Tribal
Products.

49.00 49.00 49.00 44.95 54.15 72.50

6
Support to Tribal
Research
Institutes (TRIs)

21.00 17.00 80.00 80.00 100.00 100.00

7
Pre-Matric
Scholarship

- - 265.00 318.00 350.00 310.00

8
Post-Matric
Scholarship

- - 1347.07 1436.00 1586.00 1643.03


Note: 1. BE-Budget Estimate, RE- Revised Estimate

2. The scheme ‘Strengthening Education among Scheduled Tribe (ST) Girls in Low Literacy

Districts’ subsumed under the scheme ‘Grants in aid to Voluntary Organizations working for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes’


****

